The State-Shared Gross Receipts Tax Revenues received by the City for either (i) 26 

the Fiscal Year or (ii) any twelve consecutive months out of the eighteen calendar months 27 

immediately preceding the date of the issuance of such additional Senior Tax Obligations, 28 

shall have been sufficient to pay an amount representing two hundred and twenty-five 29 

percent (225%) of the combined maximum annual principal and interest payments 30 

(excluding any reserves therefor) coming due in any subsequent Fiscal Year on: (i) the 31 

then Outstanding Senior Tax Obligations, and (ii) the Senior Tax Obligations proposed to 1